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4/16/2014
STATE OF MONTANA

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL ADDENDUM

RFP-1406JG
TO BE OPENED: 4/30/2014

TITLE:  In-Home Services, Region 2
ADDENDUM NO. 2
To All Offerors:
Following are the answers to all questions received during the Review Period (Section 1.4).
All other terms of the subject “Request for Proposal” are to remain as previously stated.

Acknowledgment of Addendum:

The offeror for this request for proposal must acknowledge receipt of this addendum.  This page must be submitted at the time set for the RFP opening or the RFP may be disqualified from further consideration.

I acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 2.

Signed:  ________________________________________

Company Name:  _________________________________

Date:  __________________

Sincerely,

Jennifer Garza, Procurement Officer 

	Question Number
	Page Number
	Section Number
	Questions & Answers for RFP-1407JG

	1. 
	17
	3.6.1.2
	Q:  Will a Therapist be required to be on every case referred by Child and Family Services, or only when it is requested?
A:  If the Therapist is considered a Supervisor of Behavioral Specialists (In-Home worker) then the answer is yes as the contract specifies that a Supervisor and In-Home worker must meet on a by-weekly basis to discuss family cases as noted in Attachment B and must also sign off on documents such as the Family Services Plan as noted in Attachments B and H of the contract.  If no therapeutic services are requested as part of the Referral Packet for the family, then the Therapist would not be required to offer therapy to the family. 


	2. 
	17
       
	3.6.1.2
    
	Q:  If a Therapist is requested to be on the case, can a Behavioral Specialist bill at the same time for services if what they are working on at the same meeting is completely different?
A:   If a Therapist (as a Staff Supervisor or Therapist) and Behavioral Specialist (In-Home worker) are both present at the same meeting or services, then the time for only one of those two persons is billable under the contract.  Even though the State recognizes that both may be working on some of the different aspects of the case based in their roles as a service provider, collaboration between the two roles as one provider would be expected (and required per response to Question #1) and one of the two employees involved can bill the contract for the service or meeting.


	3.
	
	
	Q:  Can supervision of IHS be provided via video conferencing?
A:  In order to have billable supervision of IHS work staff, the supervisor must meet in person to supervise IHS as described in Attachment B.  Supervision of IHS can be done via video conferencing, but this is time not billable to the IHS contract.


	4.
	 
	 
	Q:  What is the expected case load by county?
A:   This may be addressed by Offerors in their respective proposals as they see fit.  Historically, for this service area, Cascade County has a significant majority of the clientele served under this contract and the overwhelming amounts of services are offered in that area.  

	5.
	 
	 
	Q:  Can a bid for the RFP be made for part of the contract regarding different counties?
A:   Yes, Offerors may choose to offer services in certain areas of the listed service area.  However, respondents who propose to provide services in more or all of the areas listed in the RFP may be scored higher due to a stronger response..  



